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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Mr Alistair Sands

Secretary

Finance and Public Administration
References Committee

Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Mr Sands

Further to my letter of 2 December 2005 I am writing to provide you with further information in
response to questions taken on notice at the 17 June 2005 hearing on the inquiry into matters
relating to the Gallipoli Peninsula.

Q6  The Department has a copy of Dr Cameron’s grant proposal on file that seeks five years of
funding for surveys and excavations of the Anzac Gallipoli Battlefields. The Department
holds two emails from Dr Cameron sent to the Department of the Prime Minister and
Cabinet dated 22 March 2005 (attached).

Q8  We could locate no records to indicate that the then Secretary consulted with the Department
of the Environment and Heritage.

Q9  The Commonwealth War Graves Commission have produced a document titled: ‘Discovery
of remains in the Gallipoli Battlefield — Guidance notes for visitors”. (Attached). This
document is on the Department’s Internet Site.

Provision of information requested in Q2-3 is dependent on input and agreement by the
Commonwealth War Graves Commission. We have written to them and I will write to you again

when they have advised their position on the maiter.

Yours sincerely

General Mapager N
mmemorations and War Graves Division

/ ebruary 2006
TOVETT TOWER

13 KELTIE STREET
PHILLIP ACT 2606

POBOX 21
TELEPHONE  (02) 6289 6736
WODEN ACT 2606 FACSIMILE (02) 6289 6257

AUSTRALIA 257
Saluting Their Service
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REFERRED TO MINISTER .
ASSISTING THE MINISTER / 0
NCE ’ oy s q&;“‘.':gm . Ny .
—— Golering
Som: e
: uesday, 22 March 2005 16:29 B
To: , Minister for Defence . ‘ A
Subject: - Correspondence referred from PMAC - W

The below was received by PMAC and has been referr ind
congideration. Thank you. [TITLE] Dr (P’IMMB]& nﬁiﬁo?nﬁm?l&tm“;
Folingmby Street [BUBURB] Weston [BTATE] ACT [POSTCODE] 2611 [COUNTRY] :ﬂ fhnglzkssl 13
(EMAIL] dwc@anatomy.vsyd.edu,au [DATEOFEMAIL] 20/03/2005 (MESSAGE] Dr D “’ﬁrw e
;é F:li;xgsfy Street WESTON ACT 2611 19th Maxch 2008 v - Cameron

: Preliminary archasclogical survey at Gallipo
Dear Hon. Prime Minister, I wish to gring to yguiiagggiczogu’::;om;g; Anxacdgcvem
preliminazy archaeclogical survey that I conducted at 'Angmc' in 2003 m;eg:ru ngabau
this survey that have been recorded in Hansard (17/03/08). In 3002, in rasponsa cat .
ever increasing tourligt numbers visiting Gallipeli, I and a xmmbnr'of othe ;.1 v
from various disciplines decided that we would submit & grant proposal ro b cg b
detailed archaeological suyvey of the Anzac Gall:{m:t battlefields of 19151-:(::1:;:& ;
view L0 ascertaining the best way to pregerve the ares while accommodati 't:he :d:'
of visitors to Lhe area. In preparationm for this grsnt proposal, a coueng ] unge;
went to Canakkale in early 2003 in ovdexr vo open discugsion wir.fx Turkinha%nhnr'bi
and academics. We alaso did a preliminary survey (tour) of the region with & ‘ru:‘k‘l.::
colleague of the Anzac battlefields over a three-day period in order to ascertain the
viability of our original project aims. Overall it was a very successful trip a:d we
ware given encouragement and support not only from colleagues at the 18th March
University, but slso Turkish Govermment officials, especially Zvom the late Profes
Bademli of the Gallipeli Penin pula Peace Park Office (Ankars). Prior to, durin ::;
after this survey taking place we had discumsions with the Office of mséralimg;mx
Graves, Commonwealth War Gravee (UX), the RSL (Canberra Head Office), the Australian
War Memorial, Australian Ambassador to Turksy, Environment Au‘at‘r‘alia' {prior to surv
only), as well as a number of Turkish officiala in Turkey. The bulk of these i
discuseions concerned our planned detalled archasologlczl eurvey of the Apzac
Battlefields of 1915 (Australian Research Grants submitted in 2003 and 2004 ?
unfortunately unsuccessful on both occamions). We apked for advice from these
organizations in the devalopment of our grant aime., We were/aze greatly appreciative
of the advice and supported offered Dy these instivutiona. On the firet day of our
2003 visic, we found a buvan fenur at Anzac Cove In Che area that appears to be the
very spot now being bulldozed. At the time, we tried to contact the Commonweslth ¥ar
Graver Office at Cherekkale, but during ouxr stay the office was never opened. We did
however, provide & photograph of the human remeins informed them of were it was and we
slipped this information under their office door. We also provided our contact
address ? emall but never got a response. On returnimg to Australia, I notified that
Commonwealth War Groves office in the UK (via email). We later had 8 meeting wilh the
Office of Australian War Graves (esrly April 2003) with Air Vice Marshal Gazy Beck and
a senlor representative from the Commonwealth War Gravee (UK} who wag visiting the ACT
at the time. Indeed, prior to this meeting in 2003, AVM Beck personally requested a
copy of an ARC grant applicacion (which he stated he needed to read in detail as a
number of important iseues needed to be considered by the government). which
specifically mentions the pressnce of human remains at the location now being
bulldozed (copy available on request). At this meeting we spent some time discussing
our grant application and ite revised aims. We also pregented a power point
presentation and discussion of our preliminary survey in which we discusged the femux
found at Anzac Cove. Indeed, I discinctly xemewber passing my fieldwork note book
around which contained a photograph as well as discussion stating that the bone had
obviously just washed out and that it must have originated from the heights above
{(.e., First Ridge ? the ridge currenvly being bull dozed) . At the bime we did not
spend & great deal of time discuseing the femar as I had no idea that the 'surviving'
remaing of the sarviceman buried somewhers along Pirst Ridge was in danger of being
disrurbed. T certainly had no idea that any copstruction work was planned for the
area. If so, the focus of our discussiome to say the least, would have been
predominately the disturbance of human remains st this site. On hearing earliex thia
month that this very area was being destroysd by bulldozers, and that bhumsn remaine
had been raported. as having been found (which given our findings of 2003 should hava
been of no surprise to AVM Beck ? certainly no surprise to me) I offered assistance. 1
emailad AUM Beck on 13/01/05 advising of ocur availability to compduct an immediate
archaeological survey as ta me the presance of “Fharther buman remsing was an issuye that
peeded to be addressed immediately before furthex remains waze digrupted, It was
shortly after making this offer that I read in media reports that an archeological
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¢ had alraady been conducted. I then emailed AVM Beck requesting a copy of nhl:;"w

J£t. At this point AVM Beck raplied with a rather condescending email staring that
historians are happy that there are no human remainas to be found in che azea.
‘ﬂ_tiaed my coneerns to AVM Back he emailed back saying that he has said

mn
oiij: ;a going to say on the matt er. MORE 70 FOLLOW - PLEASE SREE ADDITTONAL
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REFERRED TO MINISTER
ASSISTING THE MINISTER
FOR DEFENCE ,

From: 169014
Sent:

Tor - Minister for Defence
Subject: Comespondencs refemred from PMAC

i

The below was received by PM&C and has been referred for your MinisPed'mS | -~ ‘
consideration. Thank you. [TITLE] Dr [FIRSTNAME] David [LASTNAME] Cameron [ADDRESS] 13
Folingsby Streei [SUBURB] Weston ([STATE] ACT [POSTCODE] 2611 [COUNTRY) Austyslia
[EMAIL] dwo@anatowy.usyd.edu.au [DATEOFEMAIL] 20/03/2005 [MESSAGE] CONTINUED ON FROM
DR DW CAMERON'8 PREVIOUS EMAIL ?7 To date, despite requesting a copy of the much
discussad archaeological report from both AVM Beck end from che Turikish desk
representative in the Department of Foreign Affaivr, Mxr Henry Bray, I hava not been
able to obtain a copy and in fact am beginning to guestion ite existence (mae below) .
AVM Beck did provide an address to write to in Tuzkey that might help we in my
request, but as he and I both kaow it would take months to gat a reply (and if a reply
was forthcoming previcua experience strongly suggests chat it would most likely be
somsthing like -~ you have coptacted the wrong office ? please write to?.). I
suggested to AVM Beck that given that the office of War Graves or DVA apparently
requested this road extension, it was surprising that he does not have a copy of the
archaeclogical report or that he was not aware of anyone in Justralie that has one.
Given the urgancy of the issue at hand, walting months for a response from Turkish
officials was not a viable option. Also quite alarmingly, the responsmes from DFAT
indicate a complete ignorance of the iswuesn at hand. When I raised the issus of human
remaing that we found in 2003 at Anmac cove with Mr Bray he advised me to contact
Envircmment Austramlia, or the National Truat. Ag I informed My Bzray, neither of these
bodies have jurisdiction of the area as Gallipoli is not beritage listed. I slso
stated that I 4ld not want to bring even more people into the curpent debate but
wanted to restrier my concernas to the Office of War Graves and DFAT. I alaso suggested
that Mz Bray sbould perhaps take this issue a little more seriougly. He then informed
that we was organizing a meeting with AVM Beck that afterpoos and that he would get
back to me ? that was almost a week sgo - I'm atill waiting for his promised celephone
call. Of additionml concern was AVM Beck's emall response to my arig?ml request for a
copy of the archasological reporr, which included this statement: *the thoroughness of
the recorde and war graves burial teams in 19195 was asuch cthat any field graves would
have been relodated. All of this information vwould have coloured any decigion ou the
: thoroughness of an archaeclogical examination of the ares" Does this in fact mean
; that any archeclogical survey would bave been half-hearted, or perhaps was considered

to be unwarranted? I would go 80 far as to suggest Chat AVM Beck's and DFAY's replies

suggest a closed mind on the issue when there is definitive proof demongtirating that

at least one service man (vary likely vo be Australian) ies buried in an unknown

grave where the current works arxe baing conducted, Aix Vice Marshall Beck

has .
sought Lo rely on the advice of historians ra the probable series of events, even when
asctusl phyeical evidence (presented to him in 2003) has refuted the beliefs of these
historians. Also at no time wag our advice sought in regards to this imesue, which is
rather surprising. I bhelieve that AVM Beck's apparent decision to allow bulldozers to
procesd with the constrxuction of a road extvension through this bighly sensitive ares
represents & willful disregard of the high possibility that additicnal wunknown graves
are present at the pite currently being bull dozed. It is also of comcern that cuxrent
reporting states that the works were actually istended to be undertaken in the Chunuk
Bair and Lone Ping areas. It is well established thet the remains of hundreds of
Australians who perished in these very areas have no known grave. As such, their
remains are yet To be racovered and before any uc‘gk is even contemplated in thesa
areas an exhaustiva archaeclogical survey is required. I bring this to your attention
in the hope that AVM Beck might be induced to reconsider his position en the works and
request & more thoxough study of the axrea 8c as o safe guard the remaine of any
Austzalian Servicemen that might be located there. I should let you kmow that I was
perscnally approached by New Zealand television {*Close-Up*} to appear on a thrse-
person panel with the New Zealand Prime Minister along with & Turkish/Australian

representative to discuss the road worka at Anzec Cove within the last two weeks. I
declined this offer becsusa I wanted to give the Avstralian Government an apportunity
to address this imsue without suffering international embaxrassment. Nor did I want

this to become & ‘political issue'. Unfortunately howaver, it would appeax that key

officials 'in the Govermmenc have no intereat in giving tbis mattex the serlous

congidexation that I, and millions of other Augtralisnsg, believe it deservas. I hope

Mr Prime Minister that this correspondence will enable you to appreciate that tha

cenduct of this issue to date by the Office of Australian War Graves leaveas much to be
1 .
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-ed. I know that your fathexr and grandfsther both rendered diptinguished militaxy
sie I'm pure that you are as senaitive as any Australian i# to the

884 1!1& the Australian Goverument might be seen to have unwitringly allowed
-hese comstruction works to proceed. As far as I can ascertaln, these works have
already resulted in the violatien of Auatralis'e war dead at Anzac Cove (Pirst Ridge).
I alsd hope that the comments by the Hon Alexander Downer to the effect that furtcher
wvorks are contemplated at Anzac do not dmply that further work would proceed with the
same apparent disregard for Australia's war dead. This muet also apply to any area of
the Anzac Battlefialds, especially around Second Ridge, including Chunuk Bair and Lone-
Pine. If the 2ustralian Goverament is requesting thie work te be done. then at the
very least the Australian Govermment must aled snsure that appropriate ’
research/fieldverk is done to ensure minimal disturbance not enly of human rmina,
but associated archaenlogical material. Australia DOES have s say in what happens at
Anzac (Treaty of Lausanne, 1524), it ls mot juast a Turkieh responsibility. Oux
discussions with Turkish authorities made lv clear that they were keen for Turkish AND
Australian archaeologists to work together at Anzac in order to comserve and protect
this internationally significant historical, eultural and archaeological site. There
is certainly no Turkish issue of ‘tovereignty' in this regard. I bope that you will
feel that your personal intervention is warranted to prevent any further werks
procnading until wa can be pure that we zan gafe guard any remains that are yet v©o be
given & proper burial. Yours Respectfully, Dr DW Cameron Visiting Fellow University of
gydney dwosanatomy.uysd.edu.au
(02} 6287 3627
PS: I Bm sorry for the length ¢f this combined emall but needed to put the record
straight which unfortunately requires a lengthy correspondence.

N R OR8N
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Discovery of remains in the Gallipoli battlefield -
Guidance notes for visitors

This guidance note is written with a view to providing prospective visitors (o the Gallipoli
Battlefield area with advice regarding the discovcry of remains.

The discovery of remains on any battlefield has been and always will be, an emotive subject
and no more 0 than on the Gallipoli Peninsula where the vast majority of casualties did not
receive a formal burial in one of the present 31 constructed war cemeteries.. These guidance
notes are intcnded to help the visitor to know what action to take in the cvent of them finding
bone fragments during their visit.
However, it is first worth looking at some of the historical background information in order to
gain an understanding as to why 50 many soldiers rcst in the batlefield area, rather than in
the cemeteries.
Burial ground information.
1. Commonwealth burials
A great number of graves were constructed during the campaign but when the last
Commonwealth troops withdrew from the Peninsula in December 1915 / Janvary 1916, many
unburied casualties had to be left on the battleficld. After November 1918, the Allies were
able to retum 10 occupy the Dardanelles. New cemeteries were constructed and the overall
number of burial grounds were reduced. A modern cemetery is quite often an amalgamation
of four or five original burial plots. When reburial occurred, it was not always possible to find
all the remains that had been recorded buried during the time of the battles, Also, the ravages
due to prolonged exposure to the open air, made identification of unburied hodies impossible.
It is not hard, therefore, to undersiand why the cument statistics for overall losses in Turkey

“ reveal the following :-
British causalities : 6% unidentified burials and 70% no known graves.
Australian causalitics : 1% unidentified burials and 61 % no known graves.
New Zealand causalities : 5% unidentified burials and 78 % no known graves.
India/Pakistan causalities ; 2% unidentified burials and 88 % no known graves,

2. Turkish burals ‘

Unlike the Commonwealth countries, the Turkish nation did not construct formal cemetenes
for their fallen after the war. The whole battlefield area, therefore, is a sacred repository for
the Turkish fallen. This adds an cstimated figure, in the region of 70,000, to the numbers of
soldiers with no known graves.

The battleficld area therefore rcpresents onc vast burial ground and should be
respccted as such.

Advige for the visitor -
- 1. The hattlefield lics within the confines of the Turkish Peace Park known as Milli Park.

The visitor should note that it is absolutely forbidden by the Turkish authorities w0 go digging
for artefacts and remains. ;

2. Milli Park coptains many small farms that abut the battiefield areas. It should be noted that
these farms are not encroaching on the battlefield arca. Prior 10 the war, the surrounds to
features such as Hill 60 were typically “a mixture of scrub, oat fields and wheat fields” and
“today, wheat fields surround the hill, as they did in 1915"". (Taylor and Cupper’s A.
Battlefield Guide P. 174 ). Visitors should not trespass ou these agricultural fields.
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Discovery of remains in the Gallipoli battlefield - ~
Guidance notes for visitors RS

Discovery of remains

1. Discovery of bone fragments.

Bone fragments do work up to the surface from time to time. In view of the fact that there are-
so many casualties on both sides with no known grave, the policy is to put thesc fragments
back into the soil of the battleficld.

Should a visitor {ind a bone fragment, then this is what he / she is advised to do.

2. Discovery of significant remains.

It is unlikely that a visitor will be involved in a major find of a full skeleton with identifiable
itemns of uniform or equipment. In such an event, the matter should be reported to the
Commonwealth War Graves Office in Canakkale. The latter would then liaise with their

Head Office, the Milli Park Turkish Authorities, and the relevant Embassy. Should clear
identification be possible, then the Commission would accept the remains to be interred in the
most appropriate War Graves Cemetery and a grave marker, in the form of a pedestal, would
be placed.

Source: Commonwealth War Graves Comimission





